orm PTO-1594	5-28-2000 Patent and Trademark Office
o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ar	01391199 red original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les): 6.15.00	Name and address of receiving party(les):
THE STEP COMPANY	Name: BOLLINGER INDUSTRIES, L.P.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☑ Other Notice of Sublicense Agreement Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Internal Address:
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Other
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Notice of License Agreement Execution Date:	if assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ■ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	1. 2,180,668 numbers attached? □ No ■ Yes 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 1
Name: <u>James E. Bradley</u>	
internal Address: FELSMAN, BRADLEY, GUNTER & DILLON, LLP	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
201 Main Street, Suite 1600	■ Enclosed
Fort Worth, Texas 76102	Authorized to charge any additional fees due to deposit account
Street Address: <u>FELSMAN, BRADLEY, GUNTER & DILLON, LLP</u> 201 Main Street, Suite 1600	8. Deposit Account Number:
ZOT MIGHT OFFEET, SUING 1000	06-0580
City: Fort Worth State: Texas ZIP: 76102	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
of the original document. Melvin A. Hunn Name of Person Signing Signature	Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop Dete
Tot	tal number of pages including cover sheet:

11/10/98 18:48:23

NOTICE OF SUBLICENSE AGREEMENT

(1) Trademark: Body Pump Reg. No. 2180668 Serial No. 75-334338

(2) Trademark: Body Pump
Serial No. 75-415931
Filing Date: January 9, 1998

(3) Trademark: Body Pump
Serial No. 75-332101
Filing Date: July 10, 1997

(4) Trademark: Body Pump
Serial No. 75-312324
Filing Date: June 20, 1997

NOTICE OF SUBLICENSE AGREEMENT

This Notice is made on this 11th day of November, 1998, in acknowledgement of the Sublicense Agreement made and entered into on October 15, 1998, by and between The Step Company, a Georgia corporation, and Bollinger Industries, L.P., a Texas limited partnership.

In said Sublicense Agreement, The Step Company sublicenses to Bollinger Industries, L.P. the U.S. Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached to this Notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Notice to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

The Step Company

11/10/98 18:48:00

Bollinger Industries, L.P.

By:

Glenn D. Bollinger

CEO of Bollinger Operating Corp., its general partner

LEVEL 1 - 9 OF 40 TRADEMARKS

Copyright (c) 2000 CCH Trademark Research Corporation Federal Trademarks

Trademark Name: BODY PUMP

(WORDS ONLY)

Filing Date: August 01, 1997

Serial Number: 75-334338

Official Gazette Status: REGISTERED

Status Date: August 11, 1998

Goods/Services:

CLOTHING, NAMELY, T-SHIRTS, HATS AND WARM-UP SUITS (INTERNATIONAL CLASS:

25; US CLASS: 22, 39)

International Class:

25 (CLOTHING) - PRIMARY CLASS

U.S. Class:

22 (GAMES, TOYS, AND SPORTING GOODS) - SECONDARY CLASS

39 (CLOTHING)

Registration Number: 2180668

Registration Date: August 11, 1998

Register Type: PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Active/Inactive: ACTIVE

PTO Internal Status: NOT AVAILABLE

PTO Status Date: May 19, 1998

First Use Date: June 30, 1997 (INTERNATIONAL CLASS: 25; US CLASS: 22, 39)

First Commerce Date: July 23, 1997 (INTERNATIONAL CLASS: 25; US CLASS: 22,

39)

Publication Date: May 19, 1998

Correspondent: MICHAEL D HOBBS JR

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

NATIONSBANK PLZ

600 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 5200

ATLANTA GA 30308-2216

Word Count: 2

Owner: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

2250 NEWMARKET PARKWAY; SUITE 130

ATLANTA, GA 30067

OWNER DATE NOT AVAILABLE

Applicant:

STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

ATLANTA, GA

AS OF August 01, 1997

Registrant: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

2250 NEWMARKET PARKWAY; SUITE 130

ATLANTA, GA 30067

OWNER DATE NOT AVAILABLE

Applicant: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

ATLANTA, GA

AS OF August 01, 1997

******************* ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION **************

Assignee: **BOLLINGER INDUSTRIES,** L.P. (TEXAS CORPORATION)

602 FOUNTAIN PARKWAY

GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS 75050

Assignor: STEP COMPANY, THE (NOTICE OF SUBLICENSE AGREEMENT)

Reel/Frame: 1829/0576

Date Recorded: December 14, 1998 Brief: NOTICE OF LICENSE AGREEMENT Date Signed: November 11, 1998

LEVEL 1 - 11 OF 40 TRADEMARKS

Copyright (c) 2000 CCH Trademark Research Corporation Federal Trademarks

Trademark Name: BODY PUMP

(WORDS ONLY)

Filing Date: June 20, 1997

Serial Number: 75-312324

Official Gazette Status: REGISTERED

Status Date: April 20, 1999

Goods/Services:

PHYSICAL FITNESS INSTRUCTION (INTERNATIONAL CLASS: 41; US CLASS: 100, 101,

107)

International Class:

41 (EDUCATION AND ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES) - PRIMARY CLASS

U.S. Class:

100 (MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE MARKS) - SECONDARY CLASS

101 (ADVERTISING AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

107 (EDUCATION AND ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES)

Registration Number: 2240232

Registration Date: April 20, 1999

Register Type: PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Active/Inactive: ACTIVE

PTO Internal Status: NOT AVAILABLE

PTO Status Date: January 26, 1999

First Use Date: June 30, 1997 (INTERNATIONAL CLASS: 41; US CLASS: 100,

101, 107)

First Commerce Date: July 23, 1997 (INTERNATIONAL CLASS: 41; US CLASS:

100, 101, 107)

Publication Date: January 26, 1999

Correspondent: MICHAEL D. HOBBS, JR.

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

NATIONSBANK PLAZA

600 PEACHTREE STREET, NE, SUITE 5200

ATLANTA, GA 30308-2216

Other Registrations: 1,896,333

Intent to Use: FILED AS INTENT TO USE - ACTUAL USE ALLEGED

Word Count: 2

Owner: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

2250 NEWMARKET PARKWAY; SUITE 130

ATLANTA, GA 30067

OWNER DATE NOT AVAILABLE

Applicant:

STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

ATLANTA, GA

AS OF June 20, 1997

Registrant: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

2250 NEWMARKET PARKWAY; SUITE 130

ATLANTA, GA 30067

OWNER DATE NOT AVAILABLE

Applicant: STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

ATLANTA, GA

AS OF June 20, 1997

******************* ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION ****************

Assignee: BOLLINGER INDUSTRIES, L.P. (TEXAS CORPORATION)

602 FOUNTAIN PARKWAY

GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS 75050

Assignor: STEP COMPANY, THE (NOTICE OF SUBLICENSE AGREEMENT)

Reel/Frame: 1829/0576

Date Recorded: December 14, 1998 Brief: NOTICE OF LICENSE AGREEMENT Date Signed: November 11, 1998



ANTO DE OICH AND IN CAMANDES (DEANNO BIRT (CA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COMES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

United States Patent and Trademark Office

May 12, 2000

THE ATTACHED U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 2,240,232 IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY WHICH IS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT WITH NOTATIONS OF ALL STATUTORY ACTIONS TAKEN THEREON AS DISCLOSED BY THE RECORDS OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.

REGISTERED FOR A TERM OF 10 YEARS FROM April 20, 1999

SAID RECORDS SHOW TITLE TO BE IN:

BOLLINGER INDUSTRIES, L. P.A TEXAS CORPORATION

By

By Authority of the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

P. R. GRANT Certifying Officer

REEL: 002093 FRAME: 0151

Int. Cl.: 41

Prior U.S. Cls.: 100, 101 and 107

Reg. No. 2,240,232

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Registered Apr. 20, 1999

SERVICE MARK - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

BODY PUMP

STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORATION)
2250 NEWMARKET PAPKWAY
SUITE 130
ATLANTA, GA 30067

FOR: PHYSICAL FITNESS INSTRUCTION, IN CLASS 41 (U.S. CLS. 100, 101 AND 107).

FIRST USE 6-30-1997; IN COMMERCE 7-23-1997.

OWNER OF U.S. REG. NO. 1,896,333.

SER. NO. 75-312,324, FILED 6-20-1997.

SALLY SHIN, EXAMINING ATTORNEY



THE UNIVERS OF AMERICA

TO ALE TO WHOM THESE; PRESENTS SHALL COMES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

United States Patent and Trademark Office

May 12, 2000

THE ATTACHED U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 2,180,668 IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY WHICH IS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT WITH NOTATIONS OF ALL STATUTORY ACTIONS TAKEN THEREON AS DISCLOSED BY THE RECORDS OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.

REGISTERED FOR A TERM OF 10 YEARS FROM August 11, 1998

SAID RECORDS SHOW TITLE TO BE IN:

BOLLINGER INDUSTRIES, L. P.

A TEXAS CORPORATION

By Authority of the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

P. R. GRANT Certifying Officer

REEL: 002093 FRAME: 0153

Int. Cl.: 25

Prior U.S. Cls.: 22 and 39

Reg. No. 2,180,668

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Registered Aug. 11, 1998

TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

BODY PUMP

STEP COMPANY, THE (GEORGIA CORPORA-TION) 2250 NEWMARKET PARKWAY SUITE 130 FIRST USE 6-30-1997; IN COMMERCE 7-23-1997.

SER. NO. 75-334,338, FILED 8-1-1997.

FOR: CLOTHING, NAMELY, T-SHIRTS, HATS AND WARM-UP SUITS, IN CLASS 25 (U.S. CLS. 22 AND 39).

ATLANTA, GA 30067

SALLY SHIN, EXAMINING ATTORNEY



TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

06-15-2000

S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #11

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA
600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. - SUITE 5200
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216
TELEPHONE: 404-885-3000
FACSIMILE: 404-885-3995

INTERNET: michael.hobbs@troutmansanders.com

Michael D. Hobbs, Jr.

404-885-3330

June 15, 2000

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Attention:

ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

Re:

Registrant:

The Step Company

Mark:

BODY PUMP in Int. Cl. 25

Reg. No.:

2,180,668

Reg. Date:

August 11, 1998

Registrant:

The Step Company

Mark:

BODY PUMP in Int. Cl. 41

Reg. No.:

2,240,232

Reg. Date:

April 20, 1999

Honorable Sir:

Enclosed please find registration certificates for the above Marks which incorrectly show title to be in the name of Bollinger Industries L.P. A review of the PTO records for the Marks indicates that Bollinger Industries, L.P. recorded a Notice of License Agreement on December 14, 1998 against these Marks at Reel/Frame Number 1829/0576. A true and correct copy of the Notice of License Agreement and Recordation Cover Sheet is enclosed. Records from the LEXIS database of PTO records confirm that the document was correctly recorded as a license. LEXIS printouts of the Marks are enclosed. However the PTO records on TARR show that an assignment was incorrectly recorded. See enclosure. There was never any documentation filed indicating that there was an assignment to Bollinger Industries as listed on the registration certificates or on TARR.

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAIL UNDER 37 CFR 1.10

Express Mail Mailing Label No.: EL637078906US

Date of Deposit: June 15, 2000

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Date of Signature: June 15,2000

0545932.02

RECORDED: 06/15/2000